AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AND STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

PREAMBLE

This agreement ("Amendment No. 1") is entered into between the City of Santa Clara, California, a chartered California municipal corporation (City) and Stantec Consulting Services Inc., a New York corporation, (Contractor). City and Contractor may be referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this Agreement."

RECITALS

- A. The Parties previously entered into an agreement entitled "Master Agreement for Design Professional Services by and Between the City of Santa Clara, California, and Stantec Consulting Services Inc., commencing May 1, 2020 (Agreement);
- B. The Parties entered into the Agreement for the purpose of having Contractor provide design consulting services for underground electrical distribution system; and
- C. Parties now wish to amend the Agreement to adjust the hourly rates in accordance with current Consumer Price Index (CPI).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Exhibit B, Section 2 "Time and Material" of the Agreement, is hereby amended by deleting the existing content in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

2. TIME AND MATERIAL

Where the basis of compensation is time and materials, the project cost shall be calculated using the following hourly rates:

	Hourly Rate	Hourly Rate
Job Titles	(2020)	May 2022
Project Manager	\$229.00	\$240.91
Survey Lead	\$191.00	\$200.93
Survey Tech	\$137.00	\$144.12
Survey Chief	\$150.00	\$157.80
Chainman	\$110.00	\$115.72
Geotechnical Reviewer	\$234.00	\$246.17
Tunnels/Trenchless Lead	\$229.00	\$240.91
Tunnels/Trenchless Risk Reviewer	\$229.00	\$240.91
Geotechnical Lead	\$173.00	\$182.00
Tunnels/Trenchless Engineer	\$154.00	\$162.01
Tunnels/Trenchless Designer	\$143.00	\$150.44
Site Remediation Lead	\$173.00	\$182.00
Site Remediation Tech	\$137.00	\$144.12
Permitting Lead	\$191.00	\$200.93
Principal Engineer	\$173.00	\$182.00
Distribution Design Team Lead	\$137.00	\$144.12
Distribution Designer	\$115.00	\$120.98
Drafter	\$103.00	\$108.36
QA/QC Specialist	\$154.00	\$162.01

Contractor may request adjustments to the hourly labor rates on each anniversary during the term of the Agreement. Price adjustments will be made in accordance with the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for all Urban Consumers from the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area, published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. The price adjustment will be determined using the 12-Month Percent Change with a base period of 1982-1984=100.

 Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In case of a conflict in the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control. The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1 as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA

a chartered California municipal corporation

Approved as to Form:	Dated: 6/2/22
_welson	1/1/1/
Office of the City Attorney	Office of the City Manager
City of Santa Clara	City of Santa Clara
	1500 Warburton Avenue
	Santa Clara, CA 95050
	Telephone: (408) 615-2210
	Fax: (408) 241-6771

"CITY"

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

a New York corporation

By (Signature):
Name:
Tony Pagan

Principal Place of Business Address:
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Email Address:
Tony pagan@stantec.com

Telephone: (925) 627-4578

Fax: (925) 941-1401

"CONTRACTOR"